

No. 17-2171

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

USAMA JAMIL HAMAMA, et al.,
Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

THOMAS HOMAN, Deputy Director and
Senior Official Performing the Duties of the Director,
U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, et al.,
Respondents-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
D. Ct. No. 2:17-cv-11910

PETITIONERS-APPELLEES' BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Michael J. Steinberg (P43085)
Miriam J. Aukerman (P63165)
American Civil Liberties Union
Fund of Michigan
2966 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, Michigan 48201
(313) 578-6814
msteinberg@aclumich.org
maukerman@aclumich.org

Counsel for Appellees

Judy Rabinovitz (NY Bar JR-1214)
Lee Gelernt (NY Bar NY-8511)
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation Immigrants' Rights Project
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2618
jrabinovitz@aclu.org
lgelernt@aclu.org

Counsel for Appellees

Margo Schlanger (N.Y. Bar #2704443)
Samuel R. Bagenstos (P73971)
Cooperating Attorneys, ACLU Fund
of Michigan
625 South State Street
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48109
734-615-2618
margo.schlanger@gmail.com
sbagen@gmail.com

Counsel for Appellees

Nadine Yousif (P80421)
Nora Youkhana (P80067)
Cooperating Attorneys, ACLU Fund
of Michigan
Code Legal Aid Inc.
27321 Hampden St.
Madison Heights, MI 48071
(248) 894-6197
nadinek@codelegalaid.com
norayoukhana@gmail.com

Counsel for Appellees

Kimberly L. Scott (P69706)
Wendolyn Wrosch Richards (P67776)
Cooperating Attorneys, ACLU Fund
of Michigan
Miller, Canfield, Paddock & Stone, PLC
101 N. Main St., 7th Floor
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 668-7696
scott@millercanfield.com
richards@millercanfield.com

Counsel for Appellees

William W. Swor (P21215)
William W. Swor & Associates
1120 Ford Building
615 Griswold Street
Detroit, MI 48226
wswor@sworlaw.com

Counsel for Appellee
Usama Jamil Hamama

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 17-2171

Case Name: Hamama, et al. v. Homan, et al.

Name of counsel: Kimberly L. Scott

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Petitioners-Appellees

Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	xi
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Introduction.....	2
B. Facts	3
C. Procedural History	20
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	22
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	25
VI. ARGUMENT.....	26
A. The District Court Had Jurisdiction.....	26
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Granting a Preliminary Injunction.....	39
C. The Scope of the Injunction is Appropriate.....	49
D. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Weighing the Stay/Preliminary Injunction Factors.....	55
VII. CONCLUSION.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	41
<i>Aguilar v. ICE</i> , 510 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>Barry v. Lyon</i> , 834 F.3d 706 (6th Cir. 2016)	50
<i>Basicomputer Corp. v. Scott</i> , 973 F.2d 507 (6th Cir. 1992)	50
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	36, 37
<i>Cartwright v. Garner</i> , 751 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Chevron v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	48
<i>Chmakov v. Blackman</i> , 266 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>City of Pontiac Retired Empls. Ass’n v Schimmel</i> , 751 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2014)	4, 25-26
<i>Costello v. INS</i> , 376 U.S. 120 (1964).....	47
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008).....	46, 47
<i>Dent v. Holder</i> , 627 F.3d 365 (9th Cir. 2010)	53
<i>Devitri v. Cronen</i> , __F. Supp. 3d__, No. 17-cv-11842-PBS, 2018 WL 661518 (D. Mass. Feb. 1, 2018)	18

<i>Diaz v. Sessions</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 17-3669, 2018 WL 443879 (6th Cir. Jan. 17, 2018)	43-44
<i>Dokic v. INS</i> , 899 F.2d 530 (6th Cir. 1990)	42
<i>Dusenbery v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 161 (2002).....	51
<i>Elgharib v. Napolitano</i> , 600 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2010)	32-33
<i>Flores-Ledezma v. Gonzales</i> , 415 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2005)	32
<i>Haines v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 814 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2016)	49
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969).....	36
<i>Hernandez v. Gonzales</i> , 424 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Honig v. Students of California Sch. For the Blind</i> , 471 U.S. 148 (1985).....	4
<i>Iasu v. Smith</i> , 511 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2007)	37
<i>In re Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc.</i> , 963 F.2d 855 (6th Cir. 1992)	25
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	27-28, 34, 35
<i>Jama v. INS</i> , 329 F.3d 630 (8th Cir. 2003)	29, 32
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	52

<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006).....	52
<i>Kellici v. Gonzalez</i> , 472 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2006)	29, 30
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 561 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	35-36
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	41, 46
<i>Landrum v. Anderson</i> , 813 F.3d 330 (6th Cir. 2016)	45
<i>Madu v. Attorney General</i> , 470 F.3d 1362 (11th Cir. 2006)	31-32
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	41
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	46
<i>Mennonite Bd. of Missions v. Adams</i> , 462 U.S. 791 (1983).....	52
<i>Muka v. Baker</i> , 559 F.3d 480 (6th Cir. 2009)	37
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	51
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	35
<i>Mustata v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 179 F.3d 1017 (6th Cir. 1999)	32, 35
<i>Nadarajah v. Gonzales</i> , 443 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2006)	30

<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	25
<i>N.E. Ohio Coal. for Homeless v. Blackwell</i> , 467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Patterson v. Alabama</i> , 294 U.S. 600 (1935).....	4
<i>People by Abrams v. Terry</i> , 45 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 1995).....	49
<i>Precaj v. Holder</i> , 491 F. App'x 663 (6th Cir. 2012)	42
<i>Reno v. AADC</i> , 525 U.S. 472 (1999).....	31
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	40-41
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins</i> , 804 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2015)	36
<i>Sero v. Preiser</i> , 506 F.2d 1115 (2d Cir. 1974).....	36
<i>Singh v. Gonzales</i> , 499 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2007)	29-30
<i>United States v. Estrada</i> , 876 F.3d 885 (6th Cir. 2017)	42
<i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	4, 25
<i>Wallace v. Reno</i> , 194 F.3d 279 (1st Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>Washington v. Reno</i> , 35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994)	26

<i>Williams v. Richardson</i> , 481 F.2d 358 (8th Cir. 1973)	36
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	25
<i>Yousif v. Lynch</i> , 796 F.3d 622 (6th Cir. 2015)	45

Statutes

8 U.S.C. §1229a(c)(7)	10, 41
8 U.S.C. §1229a(c)(7)(A)	46
8 U.S.C. §1229a(c)(7)(B).....	11
8 U.S.C. §1229a(c)(7)(C)(ii).....	39, 46
8 U.S.C. §1231	Passim
8 U.S.C. §1252(a)(4).....	31
8 U.S.C. §1252(a)(5).....	31
8 U.S.C. §1252(g)	31, 32, 33
28 U.S.C. §1292(a)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. §2241	26
Pub. L. No. 105-277, §2242, 112 Stat. 2681, 2681-82 (1998)	Passim

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 34(a)(2)(C)	xi
-----------------------------------	----

Regulations

8 C.F.R. §103.5(a)(2)	11
8 C.F.R. §208.16(c)(2).....	46
8 C.F.R. §1003.2	11, 14, 38

8 C.F.R. §1003.6(b)	15, 48
8 C.F.R. §1003.23	38
8 C.F.R. §1003.23(b)(1)(v)	48
8 C.F.R. §1003.23(b)(3)	11
8 C.F.R. §1208.16(b)(3)	46
8 C.F.R. §1208.17(d)(1)	38, 46
8 C.F.R. §1208.4(a)(4)(iii)	40
36 Fed. Reg. 316 (Jan. 9, 1971)	48
61 Fed. Reg. 18900 (Apr. 29, 1996)	48
62 Fed. Reg. 10312 (Mar. 6, 1997)	48
82 Fed. Reg. 13209 (Mar. 6, 2017)	7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. I, §9, cl. 2	Passim
-------------------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

6 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc.</i> §1476 (3d ed. 2010 & Supp. 2017)	3
8 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc.</i> § 2008.1 (3d ed. 2010 & Supp. 2017)	53
U.N. Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85	Passim
